

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DOUG DECKER, the Oregon State Forester,  
in his official capacity, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL  
DEFENSE CENTER, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL  
DEFENSE CENTER, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE RUFFED  
GROUSE SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
RYAN L. WOODY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHIESEN, WICKERT &  
LEHRER, S.C.  
1111 E. Sumner Street  
Hartford, Wisconsin 53027  
(262) 673-7850  
rwoody@mwl-law.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF OF THE RUFFED GROUSE SOCIETY.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Decision Below Threatens The Continued Viability Of Early Successional Forest Species.....	6
A. Wildlife Dependent Upon Early Successional Forest Habitat Are Already Threatened By Declining Habitat.....	6
B. Silvicultural And Active Management Practices Have Been Shown To Increase The Habitat And Population Size Of Early Successional Species.....	9
C. Requiring Npdes Stormwater Permits For Forest Roads Will Have Adverse Economic Effects On Landowners, Industry, And State Agencies And Will Place Significant New Barriers Upon Active Forest Management .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Decision Below Ignores An Express Congressional Limitation Upon Judicial Review, Which, If Upheld, Would Result In Regulatory Chaos .....	17
A. The Court Of Appeals Did, In Fact, Invalidate The EPA’s Silvicultural Rule....	17
B. The “Arising After” Exception To 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1) Does Not Apply Because The Silvicultural Rule Is Unambiguous.....	19
C. The Decision Below Would Result In Regulatory Uncertainty If Upheld .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452, 117 S. Ct. 905, 137 L. Ed. 2d 79 (1997).....	23
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871, 178 L. Ed. 2d 716 (2011) .....	23
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561, 127 S. Ct. 1423, 167 L. Ed. 2d 295 (2007).....	18, 19
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	21, 22
<i>Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (N.D. Cal. 2003) .....	22
<i>Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 640 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4, 17, 20
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 411 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	19

## FEDERAL STATUTES

## Clean Water Act

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1342(l)(1).....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1342(l)(2).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1362(p) .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) .....	3, 4, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) .....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1) .....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b) .....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1) .....	19, 20, 21, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E)-(F) .....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2) .....	20
 REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 122.27 .....	4
40 C.F.R. § 122.27(b)(1) .....	3, 21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
45 Fed. Reg. at 33,446-47 .....	3
Charles B. Halpern and Thomas A. Spies, <i>Plant Species Diversity in Natural and Man- aged Forests of the Pacific Northwest</i> , ECO- LOGICAL APPLICATIONS, Vol. 5, No. 4, p. 914 (Nov. 1995).....	10
D.R. Dessecker and D.G. McAuley, <i>Importance of early successional habitat to ruffed grouse and American woodcock</i> . WILDLIFE SOCIETY BULLETIN, 29:456-465 (2001).....	8, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
D. Stevens, <i>Report: Estimated cost impacts of ruling change for forest roads in the state of Maine</i> (2011), available at: <a href="http://nafoalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/Road-Permit-Costs-in-Maine-Northeast-Lake-States">http://nafoalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/Road-Permit-Costs-in-Maine-Northeast-Lake-States</a> .....	15, 16
Erik G. Endrulat, Scott R. McWilliams and Brian C. Tefft, <i>Habitat Selection and Home Range Size of Ruffed Grouse in Rhode Island</i> , <i>NORTHEASTERN NATURALIST</i> , Vol. 12, No. 4, p. 411 (2005).....	9
Frank R. Thompson, III, William D. Dijak, Thomas G. Kulowiec and David A. Hamilton, <i>Breeding Bird Populations in Missouri Ozark Forests with and without Clearcutting</i> , <i>THE JOURNAL OF WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT</i> , Vol. 56, No. 1, p. 28 (Jan., 1992).....	11
Frederick Cabbage and Robert Abt, <i>Potential Administrative and Economic Impacts of NPDES Permit Requirements for Forest Roads in the South</i> (Dec. 7, 2011) available at: <a href="http://nafoalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/Road-Permit-Costs-in-South1.pdf">http://nafoalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/Road-Permit-Costs-in-South1.pdf</a> .....	14, 15, 16
George G. Ice, Erik Schilling and Jeff Vowell, <i>Trends for Forestry Best Management Practices Implementation</i> , <i>Journal of Forestry</i> (Sept. 2010) available at: <a href="http://nafoalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/JOF-9-10-BMP.pdf">http://nafoalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/JOF-9-10-BMP.pdf</a> .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Jeffrey D. Brawn, Scott K. Robinson and Frank R. Thompson III, <i>The Role of Disturbance in the Ecology and Conservation of Birds</i> , ANNUAL REVIEW OF ECOLOGY AND SYSTEMATICS, Vol. 32 (2001).....	9, 10
John A. Litvaitis, <i>Importance of Early Successional Habitats to Mammals in Eastern Forests</i> , WILDLIFE SOCIETY BULLETIN, Vol. 29, No. 2 (Summer, 2001), p. 467 .....	7
John M. Hagan, Peter S. McKinley, Amy L. Meehan, Stacie L. Grove, <i>Diversity and Abundance of Landbirds in a Northeastern Industrial Forest</i> , THE JOURNAL OF WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT, Vol. 61, No. 3, pp. 718-735 (Jul., 1997).....	11
Mark A. Ryan, <i>Ninth Circuit Upends the CWA Applecart</i> , NAT. RESOURCES & ENV'T, WINTER 2011 at 51 .....	25
Margaret K. Trani, Robert T. Brooks, Thomas L. Schmidt, Victor A. Rudis and Christine M. Gabbard, <i>Patterns and Trends of Early Successional Forests in the Eastern United States</i> , WILDLIFE SOCIETY BULLETIN, Vol. 29, No. 2, p. 413 (Summer, 2001) .....	10
Michael J. Wallendorf, Paul A. Porneluzi, Wendy K. Gram, Richard L. Clawson and John Faaborg, <i>Bird Response to Clear Cutting in Missouri Ozark Forests</i> , THE JOURNAL OF WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT, Vol. 71, No. 6, p. 1903 (Aug., 2007) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
National Alliance of Forest Owners, <i>Working Forests</i> , available at: <a href="http://nafoalliance.org/policy-issues/working-forests/">http://nafoalliance.org/policy-issues/working-forests/</a> .....	13
Richard H. Yahner, <i>Effects of Habitat Patchiness Created by a Ruffed Grouse Management Plan on Breeding Bird Communities</i> , AMERICAN MIDLAND NATURALIST, Vol. 111, No. 2, p. 409 (Apr., 1984).....	11, 12
Richard H. Yahner, <i>Responses of Bird Communities to Early Successional Habitat in a Managed Landscape</i> , THE WILSON BULLETIN, Vol. 115, No. 3, p. 292 (Sep., 2003).....	12
Robert A. Askins, <i>Sustaining Biological Diversity in Early Successional Communities: The Challenge of Managing Unpopular Habitat</i> , WILDLIFE SOCIETY BULLETIN, Vol. 29, No. 2 (Summer, 2001), p. 407.....	7
Ronald M. Levin, <i>Statutory Time Limits on Judicial Review of Rules: Verkuil Revisited</i> , 32 Cardozo L. Rev. 2203, 2204 (2011).....	24
Robert T. Brooks, <i>Abundance, distribution, trends and ownership patterns of early successional forests in the northeastern United States</i> , FOREST ECOLOGY AND MANAGEMENT 185 (2003), available at: <a href="http://www.fs.fed.us/newtown_square/publications/other_publishers/OCR/ne_2003_brooks001.pdf">http://www.fs.fed.us/newtown_square/publications/other_publishers/OCR/ne_2003_brooks001.pdf</a> .....	10



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Todd M. Fearer, F. Stauffer, <i>Relationship of Ruffed Grouse (<i>Bonasa umbellus</i>) Home Range Size to Landscape Characteristics</i> , AMERICAN MIDLAND NATURALIST, Vol. 150, No. 1, p. 104 (Jul., 2003).....	8
T.R. Cooper and K. Parker, <i>American woodcock population status, 2012</i> US FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, Laurel, MD, available at: <a href="http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/NewReports/Publications/PopulationStatus/Woodcock/2012%20American%20Woodcock%20Population%20Status,%202012.pdf">http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/NewReports/Publications/PopulationStatus/Woodcock/2012%20American%20Woodcock%20Population%20Status,%202012.pdf</a> .....	8
US Fish and Wildlife Service Breeding Bird Survey Database available at: <a href="http://www.mbr-pwrc.usgs.gov/bbs/bbs.html">http://www.mbr-pwrc.usgs.gov/bbs/bbs.html</a> .....	7
US Forest Service Forest Inventory and Analysis Database, available at: <a href="http://fia.fs.fed.us/tools-data/other/default.asp">http://fia.fs.fed.us/tools-data/other/default.asp</a> .....	6, 7
USDA Forest Service, <i>The Process Predicament: How Statutory, Regulatory, and Administrative Factors Affect National Forest Management</i> , p. 5 (2002) available at: <a href="http://www.fs.fed.us/projects/documents/Process-Predicament.pdf">http://www.fs.fed.us/projects/documents/Process-Predicament.pdf</a> .....	13
W.B. Smith, J.S. Vissage, D.R. Darr and R.S. Sheffield, <i>Forest Resources of the United States, 1997: General Technical Report NC-219</i> , US Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, North Central Research Station (2001).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
W.C. Hunter, D.A. Buehler, R.A. Canterbury, J.L. Confer and P.B. Hamel, <i>Conservation of Disturbance-dependent Birds in Eastern North America</i> . WILDLIFE SOCIETY BULLETIN, Vol. 29 pp. 440-455 (2001).....	7
